As previously reported $ 37,995 $ 42,452
Adjustment 1,470 4,872

As restated $ 39,465 $ 47,324

Deferred taxes
As previously reported $ 5,126 $ 28,770
Adjustment � (20,562)

As restated $ 5,126 $ 8,208

Additional capital
As previously reported $ 1,209,926 $ 1,203,814
Adjustment 21,029 21,093

As restated $ 1,230,955 $ 1,224,907

Accumulated deficit
As previously reported $ (757,480) $ (743,950)
Adjustment (26,007) (26,400)

As restated $ (783,487) $ (770,350)

Stockholders� equity
As previously reported $ 434,590 $ 439,251
Adjustment (4,978) (5,307)

As restated $ 429,612 $ 433,944

18

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table sets forth the impact of the restatement on our consolidated statements of cash flows from
operating activities three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 (in thousands).

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006 March 31, 2005

As
Previously

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities:
Net Loss $ (6,364) $ 393 $ (5,971) $ (139,259) $ (500) $ (139,759)
Loss from discontinued
operations (212) � (212) (1,503) � (1,503)

Loss from continuing
operations (6,152) 393 (5,759) (137,756) (500) (138,256)
Adjustments to reconcile net
loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 23,482 � 23,482 21,038 � 21,038
Provision for losses on
accounts receivable and
inventory 3,597 � 3,597 1,594 � 1,594
Stock compensation expense 5,682 (64) 5,618 544 319 863
Translation and exchange
(gains) losses, net (937) � (937) 1,791 � 1,791
Impairment charges and other
non-cash items 20,426 � 20,426 1,461 � 1,461
Acquired in-process research
and development � � � 126,399 � 126,399
Deferred income taxes 1,910 � 1,910 (14,026) 147 (13,879)
Change in assets and
liabilities, net of effects of
acquisitions:
Accounts Receivable 13,779 � 13,779 6,482 � 6,482
Inventories (3,736) � (3,736) (10,951) � (10,951)
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 1,216 3,702 4,918 (129) � (129)
Trade payables and accrued
liabilities (9,886) � (9,886) (7,740) 34 (7,706)
Income taxes (9,085) (4,031) (13,116) 15,960 � 15,960

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

Other liabilities 842 � 842 3,995 � 3,995

Cash flow from operating
activities in continuing
operations 41,138 � 41,138 8,662 � 8,662
Cash flow from operating
activities in discontinued
operations (281) � (281) (471) � (471)

Net cash provided by
operating activities $ 40,857 $ � $ 40,857 $ 8,191 $ � $ 8,191

3.  Restructuring

On April 3, 2006 Valeant announced a restructuring program to reduce costs and accelerate earnings growth.

19

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The program is primarily focused on our research and development and manufacturing operations. The objective of
the restructuring program as it relates to research and development activities is to focus our efforts and expenditures
on three late stage projects (Viramidine and Infergen, both of which are potential treatments of patients with

[…]

connection with restatement (629) 35 (2,273) (1,265) (90) 7,766 3,509
Tax effects of above and other
tax items 300 147 964 (14,957) 1,785 3,357 (8,551)

Net income decrease (increase)
resulting from all restatement
items $ (393) $ 500 $ (117) $ (15,144) $ 1,887 $ 39,774 $ 26,007

The cumulative effect of the errors in 2002 and prior years of $39,774,000 was recorded as a reduction of retained
earnings at December 31, 2002.

The pre-tax effect of the correction for stock-based compensation was $157,000, $206,000, $792,000, $2,503,000,
$2,690,000, $3,491,000, $4,492,000 and $12,945,000 for 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000,

40

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

2001 and 2002, respectively. The cumulative pre-tax effect of the correction for stock-based compensation between
1982 and 1994 was $1,375,000.

The following table summarized the effect of the restatement on our consolidated statements of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006 March 31, 2005

As
Previously

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Revenues:
Product sales $ 180,757 $ 644 $ 181,401 $ 161,803 $ (21) $ 161,782
Ribavirin royalties 18,091 � 18,091 19,335 � 19,335

Total revenues 198,848 644 199,492 181,138 (21) 181,117

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization) 58,580 21 58,601 48,721 62 48,783
Selling expenses 64,270 6 64,276 52,815 35 52,850
General and administrative
expenses 28,540 (94) 28,446 24,577 128 24,705
Research and development
costs 29,535 18 29,553 25,724 107 25,831
Acquired in -process research
and development � � � 126,399 � 126,399
Gain on settlement of
litigation (34,000) � (34,000) � � �
Restructuring charges 26,466 � 26,466 1,695 � 1,695
Amortization expense 17,523 � 17,523 13,968 � 13,968

Total costs and expenses 190,914 (49) 190,865 293,899 332 294,231

Income (loss ) from
operations 7,934 693 8,627 (112,761) (353) (113,114)
Other income (loss), net,
including translation and
exchange 937 � 937 (1,791) � (1,791)
Interest income 2,657 � 2,657 3,015 � 3,015
Interest expense (10,437) � (10,437) (9,681) � (9,681)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income
taxes and minority interest 1,091 693 1,784 (121,218) (353) (121,571)
Provision for income taxes 7,242 300 7,542 16,367 147 16,514

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 78

Minority interest, net 1 � 1 171 � 171

Loss from continuing
operations (6,152) 393 (5,759) (137,756) (500) (138,256)
Loss from discontinued
operations (212) � (212) (1,503) � (1,503)

Net loss $ (6,364) $ 393 $ (5,971) $ (139,259) $ (500) $ (139,759)

Basic and diluted loss per
share:
Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ (0.06) $ (1.55) $ � $ (1.55)
Loss from discontinued
operations $ � � � $ (0.02) � (0.02)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.07) $ � $ (0.06) $ (1.57) $ � $ (1.57)

Basic and diluted shares used
in per share computation 92,770 92,770 88,836 88,836

41

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the impact of the restatement on our consolidated statements of cash flows from
operating activities three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 (in thousands).

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006 March 31, 2005

As
Previously

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities:
Net Loss $ (6,364) $ 393 $ (5,971) $ (139,259) $ (500) $ (139,759)
Loss from discontinued
operations (212) � (212) (1,503) � (1,503)

Loss from continuing
operations (6,152) 393 (5,759) (137,756) (500) (138,256)
Adjustments to reconcile net
loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and
amortization 23,482 � 23,482 21,038 � 21,038
Provision for losses on
accounts receivable and
inventory 3,597 � 3,597 1,594 � 1,594
Stock compensation
expense 5,682 (64) 5,618 544 319 863
Translation and exchange
(gains) losses, net (937) � (937) 1,791 � 1,791
Impairment charges and
other non-cash items 20,426 � 20,426 1,461 � 1,461
Acquired in-process
research and development � � � 126,399 � 126,399
Deferred income taxes 1,910 � 1,910 (14,026) 147 (13,879)
Change in assets and
liabilities, net of effects of
acquisitions:
Accounts Receivable 13,779 � 13,779 6,482 � 6,482
Inventories (3,736) � (3,736) (10,951) � (10,951)
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 1,216 3,702 4,918 (129) � (129)
Trade payables and accrued
liabilities (9,886) � (9,886) (7,740) 34 (7,706)
Income taxes (9,085) (4,031) (13,116) 15,960 � 15,960
Other liabilities 842 � 842 3,995 � 3,995

41,138 � 41,138 8,662 � 8,662

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 80

Cash flow from operating
activities in continuing
operations
Cash flow from operating
activities in discontinued
operations (281) � (281) (471) � (471)

Net cash provided by
operating activities $ 40,857 $ � $ 40,857 $ 8,191 $ � $ 8,191

42

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

The following table sets for the impact of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2006 and
December 31, 2005 (in thousands).

March 31, 2006 December 31, 2005
As

Previously
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 244,362 $ � $ 244,362 $ 224,856 $ � $ 224,856
Marketable securities 11,121 � 11,121 10,210 � 10,210
Accounts receivable, net 174,433 � 174,433 187,987 � 187,987
Inventories, net 137,729 � 137,729 136,034 � 136,034
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 38,862 � 38,862 36,652 3,702 40,354

Total current assets 606,507 � 606,507 595,739 3,702 599,441
Property, plant and
equipment, net 217,813 � 217,813 230,126 � 230,126
Deferred tax assets, net 21,510 � 21,510 45,904 (20,562) 25,342
Goodwill 79,767 � 79,767 79,486 � 79,486
Intangible assets, net 519,614 � 519,614 536,319 � 536,319
Other assets 45,284 � 45,284 43,176 � 43,176
Assets of discontinued
operations 105 � 105 127 � 127

Total non-current assets 884,093 � 884,093 935,138 (20,562) 914,576

$ 1,490,600 $ � $ 1,490,600 $ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Trade payables $ 48,708 $ � $ 48,708 $ 55,279 $ � $ 55,279
Accrued liabilities 135,043 3,508 138,551 136,701 4,137 140,838
Notes payable and
current portion of
long-term 346 � 346 495 � 495
Income taxes 37,995 1,470 39,465 42,452 4,872 47,324

Total current liabilities 222,092 4,978 227,069 234,927 9,009 243,936
Long-term debt, less
current portion 785,850 � 785,850 788,439 � 788,439
Deferred tax liabilities,
net 5,126 � 5,126 28,770 (20,562) 8,208
Other liabilities 19,918 � 19,918 16,372 � 16,372

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 82

Liabilities of
discontinued operations 23,024 � 23,024 23,118 � 23,118

Total non-current
liabilities 833,918 � 833,918 856,699 (20,562) 836,137

Commitments and
contingencies
Common stock 928 � 928 928 � 928
Additional capital 1,209,926 21,029 1,230,955 1,203,814 21,093 1,224,907
Accumulated deficit (757,480) (26,007) (783,487) (743,950) (26,400) (770,350)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) (18,784) � (18,784) (21,541) � (21,541)

Total stockholders�
equity 434,590 (4,978) 429,612 439,251 (5,307) 433,944

$ 1,490,600 $ � $ 1,490,601 $ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017

43

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the specific income statement accounts as reported and as affected by the restatement
for the three month periods ended March 31, 2006 and 2005.

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2006 2005
(In thousands)

Revenues
As previously reported $ 198,848 $ 181,138
Adjustment 644 (21)

As restated $ 199,492 $ 181,117

Cost of goods sold
As previously reported $ 58,580 $ 48,721
Adjustment 21 62

As restated $ 58,601 $ 48,783

Selling expenses
As previously reported $ 64,270 $ 52,815